
Vale of White Horse District Council 
Cabinet agenda - Friday, 5 December 2014 

 Page 1 

Cabinet Agenda 
 
Contact: Steve Culliford, Democratic Services Officer 
Telephone 01235 540307 
Email: steve.culliford@southandvale.gov.uk 
Date: 27 November 2014  
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
 

 

 

A meeting of the  

Cabinet 
will be held on Friday 5 December 2014 at 2.00 pm  
Council Chamber, The Abbey House, Abingdon, OX14 3JE 
 
 

Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors  
Matthew Barber (Chairman)  
Roger Cox (Vice-Chairman)  
Mike Murray   
Reg Waite  
Elaine Ware  
 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the 
officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
Margaret Reed 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 

 

Agenda 
 

Open to the Public including the Press 
 
  
Council's vision  

The council’s vision is to take care of your interests across the Vale with enterprise, energy 
and efficiency.   



Vale of White Horse District Council 
Cabinet agenda - Friday, 5 December 2014 

 Page 2 

1. Apologies for absence  
  
To receive apologies for absence.   
 

2. Minutes  
  
To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 3 October 
2015 (previously published).   
 

3. Declarations of interest  
  
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on the 
agenda for this meeting.    
 

4. Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
  
To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be considered as 
urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the matters urgent, and to 
receive any announcements from the chairman. 
 

5. Statements, petitions, and questions relating to matters affecting the 
Cabinet  

  
Any statements, petitions, and questions from the public under standing order 32 will be made 
or presented at the meeting.  
 

6. Future of corporate services  
(Pages 4 - 38)  
  
To consider the strategic director’s report.   
 

7. Car park fees and charges  
(Pages 39 - 53)  
  
To consider the report of the head of IT, HR and technical services.   
 

8. Broadband  
  
To consider the strategic director’s report.  TO FOLLOW   
 

9. Business rates pooling and business rate distribution  
(Pages 54 - 58)  
  
To consider the head of finance’s report.   
 

10. Council tax base  
(Pages 59 - 62)  
  
To consider the head of finance’s report.   
 



Vale of White Horse District Council 
Cabinet agenda - Friday, 5 December 2014 

 Page 3 

11. Council tax reduction scheme grant to towns and parishes  
(Pages 63 - 66)  
  
To consider the head of finance’s report.   
 
  
 
Exempt information under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972  
 

None  



 

\\athena2.southandvale.net\ModGov\DataVale\AgendaItemDocs\6\6\4\AI00020466\$ok11b1zr.doc Page 1 of 35 

 

Joint Cabinet report 
 

 
  
Report of Strategic Director 

Author: Steve Bishop 

Telephone: 01235 540332 

Textphone: 18001 01235 540332 

E-mail: steve.bishop@southandvale.gov.uk 

Wards affected: All (indirectly) 

 

Cabinet member responsible (South): John Cotton 

Tel:  01865 408105 

E-mail:  leader@southoxon.gov.uk 

To: CABINET 

DATE: 4 December 2014 

Cabinet member responsible (Vale): Matthew 

Barber 

Tel: 07816 481452 

E-mail:  matthew.barber@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

To: CABINET 

DATE: 5 December 2014 

Future delivery of corporate services  

Recommendations 

The Cabinets are recommended to: 
 
(a) confirm the following services should be jointly market-tested in 2015:  

revenues, benefits and associated financial services in the current contract; 
accountancy, internal audit, land charges, licensing, debt recovery legal 
activity, car park administration, data capture, human resources, street 
naming and numbering, IT applications support, IT helpdesk, IT 
infrastructure support, IT security, facilities management, procurement, 
engineering and property services. 

(b) confirm that the following services should not be jointly market tested in 
2015, but included in the procurement as potential future contract additions: 
canteen, democratic services, professional legal services, mobile home 
parks management, CCTV operations, public conveniences cleaning and 
treasury management.  

(c) approve two service package procurements, being one package comprising 
‘citizen, corporate, support services’, and, one package comprising 
‘technical, asset and location-based services’. 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 6



 

\\athena2.southandvale.net\ModGov\DataVale\AgendaItemDocs\6\6\4\AI00020466\$ok11b1zr.doc Page 2 of 35 

 

(d) delegate authority to the Strategic Director in consultation with the leaders to 
approve the details of the joint procurement strategy. 

(e) delegate authority to the Strategic Director in consultation with the leaders to 
negotiate an agreement with other council partners and to approve it. 

Purpose of Report 

1. The financial services contract expires in July 2016 and officers are about to start 
preparing for that major procurement exercise.  The existing contract has brought 
the councils many benefits and financial savings. Following the Cabinets’ decisions 
in October, draft service specifications have been completed and our consultant 
has worked with our partner councils and the market to assess procurement 
options.  This report proposes the final list of services which should be market 
tested, sets out the optimal joint procurement strategy and recommends inter-
council governance arrangements.   

2. At this stage Cabinet is being asked to agree to market test, not commit now to an 
outsourcing of, a range of services. Appropriate consultation processes (as 
advised by the external legal advisors) will be undertaken followin
[...]
 9



 

\\athena2.southandvale.net\ModGov\DataVale\AgendaItemDocs\6\6\4\AI00020466\$ok11b1zr.doc Page 7 of 35 

 

• human resources • facilities management 

• IT applications support • engineering/drainage 

• IT infrastructure support • property services 

• procurement  

• IT security  

• IT helpdesk  

• data capture  

• street naming and numbering  

• land charges  

• licensing  

• accountancy  

• internal audit  

   

26. It is proposed that these two service packages should be market tested as two 
parallel procurements.  This will appeal to the two different markets, ensuring best 
package proposals by the two separate groups of suppliers. 

27. The market engagement exercise has also identified that the larger outsourcing 
suppliers may also be attracted to a more sophisticated ‘managing agent’ model 
where they act as prime contractor for delivering all services in both packages, but 
commission specialist ‘best of breed’ suppliers for certain services.  Officers would 
structure the procurements and tender documents to allow for individual package 
tenders as well as aggregated managing agent tenders.  This will test whether one 
model offers greater benefit (and lower risk) over the other. 

28. The consultant has started to work with other council partners and lead officers to 
design other elements of the procurement strategy including the specific EU 
procurement route (likely to be a form of competitive dialogue), the form of 
contract, length of contract period, and the clienting arrangements.  These need to 
be agreed and approved in the next two months ahead of the formal procurement 
exercise commencing early in 2015.  In order to allow ongoing negotiations across 
the five councils and to avoid delays in obtaining the necessary approvals, it is 
recommended that the cabinets delegate authority to the strategic director in 
consultation with both leaders to approve the procurement strategy.  Details will 
also be discussed at the projec
[...]
00021167\$kuhnvc4h.doc 

Cabinet Report 
 

Report of Head of Head of Finance 

Author: William Jacobs and Ben Watson 

Telephone: 01491 823326 

Textphone: 18001 01491 823326 

E-mail:  william.jacobs@southandvale.gov.uk 

ben.watson@southandvale.gov.uk  

Wards affected: All 

 

Cabinet member responsible: Matthew Barber 

Tel: 01235 540366 

E-mail: matthew.barber@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

To: CABINET 

DATE: 5 December 2014 

 

 

Business Rate Pooling and Business Rate 

distribution 

Recommendations 

(a) that the Head of Finance, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance, be 
given delegated authority to make annual decisions whether or not to enter into a 
“business rate pool” with other local authorities if it appears to be financially 
advantageous to do so 

(b) that the Head of Finance, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance, be 
given delegated authority to make annual decisions whether or not to enter into a 
“business rate distribution group” with other local authorities if it appears to be financially 
advantageous to do so 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. To provide delegated authority to the head of finance, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Finance in respect of annual decisions about collaborating with other 
nearby authorities on business rates arrangements.   .    

Corporate Objectives  

2. Deciding whether or not to enter into a business rate pool or business rate distribution 
group would help maximise the council’s income and therefore contribute to the 
objective of excellent delivery of key services. 

Page 54

Agenda Item 9



\\athena2.southandvale.net\ModGov\DataVale\AgendaItemDocs\7\6\1\AI00021167\$kuhnvc4h.doc 

Background 

3. In April 2013 the Government changed the way business rates income is distributed.  A 
complex web of business rate baselines, funding baselines, top-ups, tariffs and levies 
was introduced aimed to incentivise councils to actively work to increase the business 
rates due in their 
[...]


19. There are no other implications. 

Conclusion 

20. In the future the council may have the opportunity to form a ‘business rates pool’ with 
other Oxfordshire local authorities and/or be a member of a group of authorities that 
shares the surpluses or losses made by the pool.  Both decisions need to be made 
annually and at short notice as they will be in part dependent on Government 
information released as part of its settlement announcement in December each year.  
This reports requests the Head of Finance be given delegated authority, in consultation 

Page 57



\\athena2.southandvale.net\ModGov\DataVale\AgendaItemDocs\7\6\1\AI00021167\$kuhnvc4h.doc 

with the Cabinet Member for Finance, to make the annual decisions whether or not to 
enter into a “business rate pool” and/or join the ‘business rate distribution group’.  

Background Papers 

• Report to Council on 12 December 2012 ‘Budget and council setting 2013/14’. 

 

Page 58



\\athena2.southandvale.net\ModGov\DataVale\AgendaItemDocs\1\3\0\AI00021031\$aijnhjmv.doc 
Template updated: 24 October 2011 

Cabinet Report 
 

Report of Head of Finance 

Author: Ben Watson 

Telephone: 01235 540488 

Textphone: 18001 01235 540488 

E-mail: ben.watson@southandvale.gov.uk 

Wards affected: All 

 

Cabinet member responsible: Matthew Barber 

Tel: 01235 540366 

E-mail: matthew.barber@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

To: Cabinet on: 5 December 2014 
To: Council on: 10 December 2014 

 

 

Council tax base 2015/16 

Recommendations 

1. That the report of the head of finance for the calculation of the council’s tax base 
and the calculation of the tax base for each parish area for 2015/16 be approved 
 

2. That, in accordance with The Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) 
(England) Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by Vale of White Horse 
District Council as its council tax base for the year 2015/16 be 47,563.1 
 

3. That, in accordance with The Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) 
(England) Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by Vale of White Horse 
District Council as the council tax base for the year 2015/16 for each parish be 
the amount shown against the name of that parish in Appendix 1 of the report of 
the head of finance to Cabinet on 5 December 2014 

 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to ask Cabinet to recommend the council tax base for 
2015/16 to Council for approval. 

Corporate Objectives  

2. The calculation of the tax base is a legal requirement and an essential part of the tax 
setting process which helps to achieve the council’s corporate objective of effectively 
managing its resources. 

Page 59

Agenda Item 10



\\athena2.southandvale.net\ModGov\DataVale\AgendaItemDocs\1\3\0\AI00021031\$aijnhjmv.doc 
Template updated: 24 October 2011 

Background 

3. Before the council tax can be set by the council, a calculation has to be made of the 
council tax base, which is an estimate of the taxable resources for the district as a 
whole and for each parish area.   

4. The council tax base for the district has to be notified to Oxfordshire County Council 
and the Police and Crime Commissioner by 31 January 2015.  Each parish and town 
council is also notified of the figure for its area. 

5. The legislation requires that the council tax base is approved by full council or a non-
executive body with delegated powers.  No such delegation exists, so cabinet is 
therefore asked to recommend to council the schedule set out in Appendix 1 as the 
council tax base for the district as a whole and for each parish area. 

Calculation of the tax base 

6. The starting point for the calculation is the total number of dwellings and their council 
tax band.  

7. The council then allows for the following information, for each band: 

 
(a) dwellings which will be entirely exempt so no tax is payable (e.g. those occupied 

entirely by students) 
 
(b) dwellings which will attract a 25 per cent reduction (e.g. those with a single adult 

occupier) 
 
(c) dwellings which will attract a 50 per cent reduction (e.g. those where all of the 

adult residents qualify for a reduction) 
 
(d) dwellings which will be treated as being in a lower band because they have been 

adapted for a severely disabled person.  The regulations provide methodology to 
take account of the reduction available to those in band A dwellings 

 
(e) dwellings which will be on the valuation list but which attract discounts or 

disablement relief or are exempt, for only part of the year 
 
(f) dwellings which will attract a reduction through the council tax reduction scheme  
 

8. Each band is then converted into "band D equivalents" by applying the factor laid down 
by legislation.  For example, a band A dwelling is multiplied by 2/3 to arrive at the band 
D equivalent figure, whilst a band H dwelling is multiplied by two.  All these are then 
added together to give a total of band D equivalents.  

9. A final adjustment is required to allow for non-collection.  The council is required to 
decide what its collection rate is likely to be and apply this to its council tax base.  For 
the 2014/15 tax the council assumed 98 per cent would eventually be collected and it is 
proposed to use 98 per cent again in 2015/16. 

 

Taxbase for 2015/16 

Page 60



\\athena2.southandvale.net\ModGov\DataVale\AgendaItemDocs\1\3\0\AI00021031\$aijnhjmv.doc 
Template updated: 24 October 2011 

10. Based on the assumptions detailed above the council tax base for 2015/16 is 47,563.1.  

11. Similar calculations are required for each parish in order to calculate the proportion of 
the district's tax base which relates to its area.  A schedule of the tax base for each 
parish is set out in Appendix 1.  

12. To calculate the council tax amounts payable per property band for the council, its 
council tax requirement (i.e. the amount of council tax to be raised) is divided by the 
Band D equivalent (taxbase).  This will be finalis
[...]
8 

Textphone: 18001 01235 540488 

E-mail: ben.watson@southandvale.gov.uk 

Wards affected: All 

 

Cabinet member responsible: Matthew Barber 

Tel: 01235 540366 

E-mail: matthew.barber@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

To: Cabinet on: 5 December 2014 
To: Council on: 10 December 2014 

 

Council tax reduction scheme grant for 

town and parish councils 

Recommendations 

That Cabinet recommends to Council: 

(a) that the total council tax reduction scheme grant to be passed down to town and 
parish councils for financial years 2015/16 to 2017/18 be:  

2015/16 - £120,445  
2016/17 - £  80,297 
2017/18 - £  40,149 

(b) that the individual grant amounts for towns and parishes for 2015/16 are as set out in 
Appendix 1 to this report 

(c) that delegated authority be given to the Head of Finance, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Finance, to determine the individual town and parish allocations in 
2016/17 and 2017/18, based on the current method of distribution 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. The purpose of this report is for Cabinet to recommend to council the total amount of 
council tax reduction scheme grant that will be passed down to town and parish council 
for the financial years 2015/16 to 2017/18. 

Corporate Objectives  

2. The council receives a n annual grant from central government which can be passed 
down to town and parish councils to mitigate the impact of the council tax reduction 

Page 63

Agenda Item 11



\\athena2.southandvale.net\ModGov\DataVale\AgendaItemDocs\3\3\0\AI00021033\$pv5beehg.docx 

scheme on their taxbases.  Passing down the grant can help keep down the town and 
parish element of council tax bills.  Determining the amount of grant with reference to 
the council’s Medium Term Financial Plan will help keep the council’s council tax as 
low as possible.  Distributing the grant will help meet the objective of effective 
management of resources. 

Background 

3. The council tax reduction scheme (CTRS) takes the form of a discount on the council 
tax bill and, like other discounts (e.g. the single person’s 25 per cent discount), has the 
effect of reducing the council’s council tax base.  Reducing the tax base means that, if 
the council’s budget requirement remained the same, the amount of council tax 
charged would increase, or if council tax was not increased the income generated 
would reduce.  This applies to both billing authorities (Vale?) and major precepting 
authorities (Oxfordshire County Council and the Police and Crime Commissioner), as 
well as local precepting authorities (town and parish councils). 

4. To mitigate the impact of the reduced council tax base, each year the Government 
distributes, via revenue support grant and business rates retention, a non-ringfenced 
grant to billing authorities and major precepting authorities.  Because the Government 
does not have a method for passing down funding direct to town and parish councils 
the grant given to billing authorities includes an amount “attributable to local precepting 
authorities”. 

5. For 2013/14 the council received a sum of £200,742 to be passed down to town and 
parish councils.  The mechanism for allocating the funding was approved at full Council 
on 12 December 2012.  The full amount of the grant was passed down to Vale of White 
Horse towns and parishes, based upon their relative need following the reduction in 
their respective taxbases.  Some district councils elsewhere in the country did not pass 
the grant to towns and parishes. 

6. The “Revenue Budget 2013/14 and Capital Programme to 2017/18” report to Cabinet 
and Council in February 2013 advised (paragraph 12) that for future years the amount 
of grant was not known and it was assumed that no grant at all would be received.  
Therefore to partly mitigate the impact on town and parish budgets, the intention was to 
continue to support the town and parish precepts, but to gradually phase out support 
over the MTFP (i.e. a 20 per cent reduction year on year). 

7. Therefore, the total amount distributed to towns and parishes for 2014/15 was 
£160,593 (a reduction of £40,148). 

Amount of council tax reduction scheme grant for 2015/16 to 2017/18 

8. Using the same methodology as above (a 20 per year on year reduction) the amount to 
be distributed to town and parish councils for the next three financial years will be: 

Financial year Amount 

2015/16 £120,445  

2016/17 £80,297  

2017/18 £40,149  

9. No funding will be distributed to town and parish councils in 2018/19. 

Page 64



\\athena2.southandvale.net\ModGov\DataVale\AgendaItemDocs\3\3\0\AI00021033\$pv5beehg.docx 

Method of distribution 

10. The funding pot as determined above will be distributed to town and councils using the 
same formula as was used for 2013/14 and 2014/15.  This formula looks at the effect 
the council tax reduction scheme has had on the town and parishes’ individual 
taxbases and calculates the notional “council tax forgone”.  The town and parish 
councils then receive a fixed percentage of the council tax forgone. 

11. The individual grant amounts for towns and parishes for 2015/16 are as set out in 
Appendix 1. 

12. Cabinet is requested to give delegated authority to the Head of Finance, in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Finance, to determine individual town and parish 
allocations in 2016/17 and 2017/18 based on the current method of distribution. 

Financial Implications 

13. The council tax reduction scheme grant from the government is contained within the 
council’s revenue support grant and the council’s baseline funding level for business 
rates retention.  The actual amount of grant for 2015/16 is unknown but overall funding 
is reducing year on year.  The MTFP allows for the 2013/14 grant to reduce by 20 per 
cent each year so this report fits in with the council’s medium term plans. 

Legal Implications 

14. Whilst the council tax reduction scheme grant is not ringfenced, there is an expectation 
that councils will use it to mitigate the effect on local precepting authorities of the 
reduced council tax base. 

Risks 

15. There is a risk that some town and parish councils may challenge the methodology if 
they believe that they have not received an appropriate share.  However, the 
Government has not specified any methodology to follow and there is no legal 
requirement for any of the funding to be passed on.   

Other implications 

16. There are no other implications arising directly from this report. 

Conclusion 

17. The government states that part of the funding the council will receive during 2015/16, 
2016/17 and 2017/18 is attributable to town and parish councils to mitigate the impact 
of the council tax reduction scheme on their taxbases.  This report recommends how 
much funding should be passed to town and parish councils without compromising the 
council’s medium term financial plan. 

Background Papers 

• None 

Page 65



\\athena2.southandvale.net\ModGov\DataVale\AgendaItemDocs\3\3\0\AI00021033\$pv5beehg.docx 

Town/parish CTRS grant

ABINGDON £59,772

APPLEFORD £118

APPLETON WITH EATON £308

ARDINGTON & LOCKINGE £102

ASHBURY £119

BAULKING £0

BESSELSLEIGH £0

BLEWBURY £1,359

BOURTON £113

BUCKLAND £42

BUSCOT £36

CHARNEY BASSETT £50

CHILDREY £339

CHILTON £403

COLESHILL £49

COMPTON BEAUCHAMP £0

CUMNOR £2,046

DENCHWORTH £12

DRAYTON £1,410

EAST CHALLOW £1,163

EAST HANNEY £0

EAST HENDRED £892

EATON HASTINGS £0

FARINGDON £18,043

FERNHAM £118

FRILFORD £0

FYFIELD AND TUBNEY £8

GARFORD £59

GOOSEY £0

GREAT COXWELL £63

GROVE £7,397

HARWELL £1,988

HATFORD £0

HINTON WALDRIST £119

KENNINGTON £2,328

KINGSTON BAGPUIZE £387

KINGSTON LISLE £171

LETCOMBE BASSETT £10

LETCOMBE REGIS £318

LITTLE COXWELL £14

LITTLEWORTH £12

LONGCOT £147

LONGWORTH £189

LYFORD £0

MARCHAM £1,034

MILTON £658

NORTH HINKSEY £1,836

PUSEY £0

RADLEY £1,712

ST HELEN WITHOUT £100

SHELLINGFORD £12

SHRIVENHAM £1,341

SOUTH HINKSEY £186

SPARSHOLT £43

STANFORD IN THE VALE £679

STEVENTON £879

SUNNINGWELL £169

SUTTON COURTENAY £2,039

UFFINGTON £478

UPTON £56

WANTAGE £7,176

WATCHFIELD £584

WEST CHALLOW £53

WEST HANNEY £76

WEST HENDRED £190

WOOLSTONE £0

WOOTTON £1,332

WYTHAM £106

Total £120,445 

Page 66


	Agenda
	6 Future of corporate services
	7 Car park fees and charges
	9 Business rates pooling and business rate distribution
	10 Council tax base
	11 Council tax reduction scheme grant to towns and parishes



Minutes of the meeting


 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes  

Friday, 5 December 2014  Ca.1 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the 

Cabinet 
 

held on Friday, 5 December 2014 at 2.00 pm 
in the Council Chamber, The Abbey House, Abingdon, OX14 3JE  
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present:  

 

Members: Councillors Matthew Barber (Chairman), Roger Cox (Vice-Chairman), Reg Waite 
and Elaine Ware 
 

Officers:  John Backley, Steve Bishop, David Buckle, Andrew Down, Suzanne Malcolm, 
Margaret Reed, Anna Robinson and Ron Schrieber. 
 
Also present:  Councillors Eric Batts and Robert Sharp 
 
Number of members of the public: 0 

 

 

Ca.9 Apologies for absence  
 

Councillor Mike Murray sent his apologies for absence. 
 

Ca.10 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 3 October 2014 
as a correct record and agree that the Chairman sign them as such.   
 

Ca.11 Declarations of interest  
 
None. 
 

Ca.12 Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
 
None. 

 

Ca.13 Statements, petitions, and questions relating to matters 
affecting the Cabinet  

 
None. 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes  

Friday, 5 December 2014  Ca.2 

 

Ca.14 Future of corporate services  
 
Cabinet considered the strategic director’s report on the future delivery of corporate 
services.  Since Cabinet’s last meeting, the council’s consultant had informally tested 
the market and consulted our other council partners to assess which services should 
be market tested in 2015.  The report sought Cabinet’s approval to confirm the 
services that should be market tested in 2015, confirm those that should not, 
approve two service package procurements; delegate authority to approve the 
procurement strategy and delegate authority to negotiate an agreement with the 
other partner councils.   
 
Cabinet members had received a letter from UNISON expressing its concerns about 
the proposals.  The strategic director acknowledged that this was a time of 
uncertainty for staff affected by the proposals but outlined the steps being taken to 
communicate with staff to keep them fully informed and to support them.  He 
confirmed that any request from UNISON to discuss the proposals at a public 
committee meeting would be welcomed although he suggested that a private 
meeting between UNISON officials and cabinet members would probably be more 
appropriate as it would allow open discussion of sensitive and confidential 
information. 
 
Cabinet agreed the recommendations, believing that this presented an opportunity 
for the council to achieve efficiency savings, improved resilience, and improved 
service quality.   
 
RESOLVED: to  
 
(a) confirm the following services should be jointly market-tested in 2015:  

revenues, benefits and associated financial services in the current contract; 
accountancy, internal audit, land charges, licensing, debt recovery legal 
activity, car park administration, data capture, human resources, street 
naming and numbering, IT applications support, IT helpdesk, IT infrastructure 
support, IT security, facilities management, procurement, engineering and 
property services;  

 
(b) confirm that the following services should not be jointly market tested in 2015, 

but included in the procurement as potential future contract additions: 
canteen, democratic services, professional legal services, mobile home parks 
management, CCTV operations, public conveniences cleaning and treasury 
management;  

 
(c) approve two service package procurements, being one package comprising 

‘citizen, corporate, support services’, and, one package comprising ‘technical, 
asset and location-based services’;   

 
(d) authorise the Strategic Director in consultation with the leaders to approve the 

details of the joint procurement strategy; and  
 
(e) authorise the Strategic Director in consultation with the leaders to negotiate an 

agreement with other council partners and to approve it.   
 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes  

Friday, 5 December 2014  Ca.3 

Ca.15 Car park fees and charges  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the head of HR, IT, and technical services.  This 
sought Cabinet’s views on whether to increase car parking fees and charges in 
2015/16 and set out options to do so.   
 
The car park pricing policy balanced the requirement for users to meet the costs of 
the car parks, with the need for charges to be economically viable having regard to 
the impact they have on the local economy.  With this in mind, Cabinet agreed not to 
increase fees and charges for 2015/16.   
 
RESOLVED: to make no increase to the car park fees and charges in 2015/16.   
 

Ca.16 Broadband  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the head of economy, leisure and property.  This 
provided an update in relation to the Better Broadband scheme for Oxfordshire and 
the additional coverage that would be provided by a council contribution of £250,000.  
The report also recommended cabinet to ask full council to transfer this amount from 
the capital contingency budget to the capital programme and to authorise officers, in 
consultation with the relevant cabinet member, to negotiate and enter into the 
necessary agreements with Oxfordshire County Council. 
 
Cabinet agreed with the proposals. 
 
RESOLVED: to  
 
(a) agree to provide £250,000 to increase superfast broadband coverage in the 

Vale;  
 
(b) recommend Council to transfer £250,000 from the capital contingency budget 

to the broadband budget for the delivery of the extension of the Better 
Broadband for Oxfordshire programme in the Vale; and 

 
(c) authorises the strategic director, in consultation with the relevant cabinet 

member, to negotiate and agree the detailed terms of the contract and 
implementation plan with Oxfordshire County Council, and authorises the 
head of legal and democratic services to complete the necessary agreements.   

 

Ca.17 Business rates pooling and business rate distribution  
 
Cabinet considered the head of finance’s report on business rates pooling and 
distribution.   
 
The report explained that in the future the council might have the opportunity to form 
a ‘business rates pool’ with other principal councils in Oxfordshire and/or to be a 
member of a group of councils that shares the surpluses or losses made by the pool.  
Both decisions would need to be made annually and at short notice as they would be 
in part dependent on government information released as part of its settlement 
announcement each December.  The report sought authority for the head of finance, 
in consultation with the Cabinet member for finance, to make the annual decisions 
whether the council should enter into a “business rate pool” and/or whether to join 
the ‘business rate distribution group’.  Cabinet agreed with the proposal.   
 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes  

Friday, 5 December 2014  Ca.4 

RESOLVED: to  
 
(a) authorise the head of finance, in consultation with the Cabinet member for 

finance, to make annual decisions on whether the council should enter into a 
“business rate pool” with other local authorities if it appears to be financially 
advantageous to do so; and  

(b) authorise the head of finance, in consultation with the Cabinet member for 
finance, to make annual decisions on whether the council should enter into a 
“business rate distribution group” with other local authorities if it appears to be 
financially advantageous to do so.   

 

Ca.18 Council tax base  
 
Cabinet considered the head of finance’s report that asked Cabinet to recommend 
Council to approve the council tax base for 2015/16.   
 
Before the council tax could be set by the council, it had to calculate the council tax 
base: an estimate of the taxable resources for the district as a whole and for each 
parish area.  The council tax base for the district had to be notified to Oxfordshire 
County Council and the Police and Crime Commissioner by 31 January 2015.  Each 
parish and town council is also notified of the figure for its area.   
 
RESOLVED: to recommend Council  
 
(d) that the report of the head of finance for the calculation of the council’s tax 

base and the calculation of the tax base for each parish area for 2015/16 be 
approved;  

 
(e) that, in accordance with The Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax 

Base) (England) Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by Vale of White 
Horse District Council as its council tax base for the year 2015/16 be 
47,563.1; and  

 
(f) that, in accordance with The Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax 

Base) (England) Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by Vale of White 
Horse District Council as the council tax base for the year 2015/16 for each 
parish be the amount shown against the name of that parish in Appendix 1 of 
the report of the head of finance to Cabinet on 5 December 2014.   

 

Ca.19 Council tax reduction scheme grant to towns and 
parishes  

 
Cabinet considered the head of finance’s report on the amount of council tax 
reduction scheme grant that should be passed on to town and parish councils.  
Cabinet was asked to make a recommendation to Council.   
 
The council received an annual grant from the government which could be passed 
on to town and parish councils to mitigate the impact of the council tax reduction 
scheme on their tax bases.  Passing on the grant could help keep down the town and 
parish element of council tax bills.   
 
Cabinet agreed with the proposal. 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes  

Friday, 5 December 2014  Ca.5 

RESOLVED: to recommend Council 
 
(a) that the total council tax reduction scheme grant to be passed down to town 

and parish councils for financial years 2015/16 to 2017/18 be:  
2015/16 £120,445  
2016/17 £  80,297 
2017/18 £  40,149 
 

(b) that the individual grant amounts for towns and parishes for 2015/16 are as 
set out in appendix 1 to the head of finance’s report; and  

 
(c) that delegated authority be given to the head of finance, in consultation with 

the Cabinet member for finance, to determine the individual town and parish 
allocations in 2016/17 and 2017/18, based on the current method of 
distribution.   

 
Exempt information under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
None 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 2.26 pm 
 
 


